



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ NGN.170/2017 Appellant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Block Development Officer, Lawkhowa

Dev. Block, P.O. Singimari, Dist. Nagaon, Pin – 782125.

Date of hearing : 20-03-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20-03-2018

The Petitioner Sri Durgeswar Das is preset. The Public Authority SPIO/BDO is again absent without any information. The Petitioner Sri Durgeswar Das submitted that he had visited the office of the BDO, Lawkhowa for inspection of documents but the office had informed him that the BDO was engaged in NRC activities and till date he has not received any information.

The BDO, Lawkhowa had not made any written submission in compliance to this Commission's order dt. 9-1-2018, asking him to show cause as to why penalty under Se. 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be imposed upon him for his failure to furnish the information sought for by the applicant. He was also directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the documents and provide copies as directed.

The BDO, Lawkhow is given last opportunity to reply to the show cause issued of order dt. 9-1-2018. The written reply indicating clearly date of receipt of the RTI petition and the date of furnishing record to the applicant for inspection of document to the applicant shall be submitted to the Commission at the time of hearing when the SPIO/BDO shall be heard in person before the passing of any order to that effect.

The matter will be reviewed again on 27-4-2018 at 12 noon.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN. 170/2017/11-A Copy to:

Dtd. 20-03-2018.

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Development Officer, Lawkhowa Dev. Block, P.O. Singimari, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782125, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority / Office of the Block Development Officer, Lawkhowa Dev. Block, P.O. Singimari, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782125, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Shri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, P.O. Nagaon, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission